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Introduction
The Institute for Law and Justice (ILJ), under a grant from the National Institute of

Justice, is charged with the evaluation of law enforcement and prosecution subgrants awarded

under the STOP Violence Against Women grants program authorized by the Violence Against

Women Act of 1994 (VAWA).  The purpose areas of grants under examination include special

law enforcement, prosecution, or joint special units; development of new training programs and

materials; establishment of stalking programs; and development of agency policies and

procedures for handling domestic violence or sexual assault complaints and cases.  In this

context, ILJ is carrying out a process evaluation of approximately ten sites representing national

trends and innovations in law enforcement or prosecution approaches to domestic violence and

sexual assault.  ILJ intends to carry out impact evaluations of some of the more promising and

replicable projects in these ten sites.

There are several reasons why we believe Stark County will make an excellent case study

for our project.  First, Stark County has an well-organized task force that is multi-disciplinary.

Second, the coordinated response and strong domestic violence programs in Stark County signify

a real commitment from the community.  As such, Stark County provides a rich research setting

consisting of multi-dimensional programs.  Third, is the competency and commitment of the

staff and belief that we can both benefit from an evaluation.

This report describes the Stark County Domestic Violence Task Force as documented on

a site visit the week of February 8-11, 1999.  An overview of Stark County and its criminal

justice system will be provided as well as domestic violence laws, county-wide protocols, STOP

funding, a description of the task force, the implementation problems encountered, some early

successes, the project’s status, and recommendations and conclusions.

Stark County
Stark County is located in northern Ohio and has a population of about 327,000.  It is in

the heart of the manufacturing region.  The county is one of the two hundred largest counties in

the United States. A 3-member council governs the county.  In addition to the county

government, there are 5 cities, 14 villages, and 17 townships (unincorporated areas excluding

cities and villages).  The largest city (Canton) has less that 23 percent of the county population.
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Moreover, four of the five cities in Stark County decreased in population between 1970 and

1990.  The population of Canton declined by almost 24 percent during that period, while the

county population as a whole declined by only 1.2 percent.  The largest townships are Plain and

Jackson, with 9.3 and 8.6 percent of county population respectively.  Plain Township has grown

by 7.4 percent since 1970, and Jackson Township by nearly 72 percent.  In addition, Lake

Township grew by 79.7 percent during that period, and many other villages and townships have

seen population increases.

Overview of the Criminal Justice System

Stark County has a somewhat traditional and fragmented criminal justice system.  Basic

county criminal justice functions are performed by the Sheriff (law enforcement, court service,

and jail incarceration), the Court of Common Pleas, the County Prosecuting Attorney, a Pretrial

Services Agency, and the State Probation and Parole Office.

Twenty-four police agencies also serve Stark County's townships, cities, and villages.

There are several 8-hour lockups, one 5-day jail (Massillon) and one full-service jail; each are

under different jurisdictions.  Three municipal courts (Canton, Massillon, and Alliance) handle

adjudication of all state and parallel municipal misdemeanors, as well as preliminary hearings in

felony cases.  (There are also several village or mayor's courts, but their jurisdiction is limited to

ordinance violations that are not of concern to the countywide criminal justice system.)  A

municipal prosecutor provides prosecution in each of the municipal courts.  Defense services are

provided either by assigned private counsel or by contract with the county public defender office.

Each municipal court has its own probation operation.

The municipal court has stages that are similar to other jurisdictions.  Within ten days of

the arrest, each municipal court holds a preliminary hearing to determine if the case should be

sent to the grand jury.  A plea is asked for at the arraignment and a trial proceeds if there is a not

guilty plea.  If a guilty verdict is reached at trial, the defendant is then sentenced.  Exhibit 1

illustrates the flow of misdemeanor cases through municipal court.
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Exhibit 1: Municipal Court Stages (Misdemeanor Cases)

The felony case stages are much more complex.  An initial appearance is required were

bail is set and an attorney is appointed, if needed.  A preliminary hearing is held to determine if

probable cause exists to bind the case over to the grand jury.  In an effort to alleviate the jail-

overcrowding problem the county was facing, the county prosecutor began a direct indictment

process in 1996.  This process allows the county prosecutor to work with the municipal

prosecutor to bypass a preliminary hearing and present the case directly to the grand jury.

Canton and Massillon have direct indictment for domestic violence cases; Alliance does not.

A. Not Guilty
Verdict

B. Guilty Verdict

VII.  Sentencing

VIII.  Appeal

I. Crime Occurs/Reported

II. Police Investigation

III.  Arrest or Summons

IV.  Arraignment
Ask for Plea to Charges

A. Guilty Plea

V. Sentencing

B. Not Guilty Plea

VI.  Trial

V.  Pretrial
Conference
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This process has been successful in reducing the length of jail stays and eliminates the need for

victims and witnesses to testify at the municipal court level.  The chart below illustrates the flow

of felony cases through the court.

 Exhibit 2:  Court Stages (Felony Cases)

I.  Crime Occurs/Reported

II.  Police Investigation

III.  Arrest or Summons

IV.  Initial Appearance--
Rights Given, Bail Set,

Possible Appointment of Attorney

V. Preliminary Hearing

A.  No Probable Cause--
Case Dismissed

B.  Probable Cause Found--
Case Bound Over to Grant Jury

C. Direct Indictment by
Grand Jury

VI.  Grand Jury

A.  No Indictment B. Indictment

VII. Arraignment/Rights Given
Plea Entered

A. Guilty Plea B.  Not Guilty Plea

VIII.b. Pretrial ConferenceVIII.a.  Presentence
Investigation

IX.  Sentencing
IX.  Trial

A. Not Guilty Verdict B.  Guilty Verdict

B.1  Presentence
Investigation

X.  Sentencing

XI.  Appeal
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After the indictment, a plea of guilty or not guilty is given at the arraignment.  If a guilty

plea is given, there is a presentence investigation and sentencing follows.  A pretrial conference

is held if a not guilty plea is given, followed by a trial, a verdict, and sentencing.

In addition, over 40 public and private agencies are involved to some extent in Stark

County's criminal justice system. While the relative impact of some of the agencies is small,

there are a significant number of criminal justice agencies that have a major impact and role

related to the county's criminal justice system: five law enforcement agencies, four court

systems, four prosecutors, four probation units, three non-profit groups providing residential and

other treatment services, two mental health facilities, three jails, and one community corrections

facility.

Law Enforcement Agencies

The Sheriff and the 24 city, township, and village police departments provide the basic

police coverage for the county.  The Ohio State Highway Patrol, Stark County Game Protector,

Ohio Department of Liquor Control Board, and a variety of federal agencies may provide

additional police services.  The city, township, and village departments are shown in Exhibit 3.

They are grouped in columns according to the municipal court that handles their cases.  Canton

serves nine of these jurisdictions, Massillon has eight, and Alliance serves four.

In general, the police departments appear to work together fairly well. However, there are

some issues that may make long-term coordination difficult. The agencies share computerized

information only at the LEADS and NCIC levels. There is no direct access to countywide

information except for the limited information entered into these two systems.

Exhibit 3: City, Township, and Village Police by Municipal Court Jurisdiction

Canton Massillon Alliance
East Canton
East Sparta
Hartsville
Louisville
Magnolia
North Canton
Plain
Sandy
Uniontown

Beach City
Brewster
Canal Fulton
Hills and Dales
Jackson
Lawrence
Navarre
Perry

Lexington
Marlboro
Minerva
Washington
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Domestic Violence Laws

To understand how the State of Ohio views domestic violence, a review of the Ohio

Criminal Law Handbook was done.  The law states that a person is guilty of domestic violence

when he/she:

1. Knowingly causes or attempts to physically harm a family or household
member

2. Recklessly causes serious physical harm to a family or household member
3. Knowingly, by threat or force, causes a family or household member to

believe that the offender will cause imminent physical harm to the family or
household member.

A person, who violates section 3 above, for the first time, is guiltily of a misdemeanor in the

fourth degree.  Violation of sections 1 and 2 is a misdemeanor in the first degree.

If an offender is previously convicted of domestic violence or a violation of a municipal

ordinance that is substantially similar to domestic violence, involving a family or household

member, he/she is guilty of a felony.  A violation of sections 1 and 2 above is a felony in the fifth

degree and a violation of section 3 is a misdemeanor in the third degree.

The words “family or household member,” as used in the sections above, refer to any of

the following who is residing or has resided with the offender:

• A spouse or person living as a spouse, or a former spouse to the offender
• A parent or child of the offender, or another person related by consanguinity

or affinity to the offender
• A parent or child of a spouse, person living as a spouse or former spouse of

the offender, or another person related by consanguinity or affinity to a
spouse, person living as a spouse, or former spouse of the offender

The Ohio Criminal law Handbook also outlines bond criteria for offenders who violate

the domestic violence laws.  Several circumstances should be considered when assessing bond

for offenders.  These factors include whether a person has a history of domestic violence or of

violent acts, the person’s mental health, whether the person has a history of violating orders of

the court, whether the person is a potential threat to any other person, whether setting bail at a

high level will interfere with any treatment or counseling that the person or the family of the

person is undergoing.
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Protocols

Domestic violence began to be recognized as a serious problem in the early 1990s.

During that time the Legal Aid Society in Cincinnati, Ohio, developed domestic violence

protocols to serve as a model for other jurisdictions in the state.  The protocols were distributed

statewide and other communities were told to tailor them to fit their needs.

The Stark County Legal Aide Society coordinated the development of the protocols by

convening a committee in 1993.  There was some initial resistance because people didn’t want to

change the way they were doing things.  The members of that group consisted of Canton

prosecutors and municipal court judges, domestic violence advocacy groups, Hartsville Police

Department, Stark County Prosecutor’s Office, Jackson Township Police Department, Alliance

Police Department, Massillon Police Department, Stark County Sheriff’s Department, as well as,

the law directors from Canton and Massillon.  The group agreed that the protocols should

support a “pro-arrest” policy. This means that the preferred response to domestic violence or a

violation of a protection order is to arrest the offender.  The ultimate goal of the protocols is to

reduce the number of domestic violence cases by removing the offender from the scene and by

making it known to potential offenders that arrest is probable if they choose to assault family or

household members.

In December 1994, the General Assembly enacted new domestic violence legislation

(Senate Bill 335) for Ohio, which provides stringent guidelines for law enforcement policies and

practices in handling domestic violence cases.  All law enforcement agencies in Ohio must now

implement a preferred arrest policy.  The statute also requires law enforcement agencies to adopt

written domestic violence policies and procedures in conjunction with local domestic violence

shelters and other community organizations that have expertise in the recognition and handling

of domestic violence cases.

Each discipline was asked what its job entailed and the procedures involved in getting the

job done.  This information was the basis of the protocol.  This input solicited by the committee

remedied some of the resistance first felt by the police, prosecutors, and court personnel.

The Stark County protocols were formally presented to the community in April 1995.  A

conference, with 150 attendees, was held to provide training on the protocols at Malone College.

The following is a brief overview of what the protocols cover.
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Discipline Topics Covered
Law
Enforcement

• Approaching the Conflict Scene and Gaining Entry
• On Scene Investigation and Procedures
• Arrest and Pro-Arrest Policy
• Dual Complaints
• Approaching the Offender
• Filing Appropriate  Charges
• Advising the Victim
• Written Reports and Data Collection
• Temporary Protection/Restraining Orders
• Elder Victims and Dependents

Prosecution • Intake and Charging Procedures
• Referrals to Outside Social Service Agencies
• No-Drop Policy and Uncooperative Victims
• Amendment of Charges
• Sentencing
• Victim Protection Measures

Courts • Motions for Temporary Protection Orders
• Defendant Appearance at Arraignment
• Second Offenses
• Bond
• Dismissal or Reduction or Charges
• Pretrial Conference
• Trial
• Presentence Investigations and Recommendations
• Sentencing

The law enforcement protocols provide important information on officer safety,

interviewing the parties involved, and how to handle the presence of children at the scene.  Pro-

arrest policies are clearly outlined as well as temporary restraining orders (TPO) and other

information the officer should be giving to the victim.  Unlike most jurisdictions, Stark County

has included a section on elderly victims, which is gradually becoming a problem in many areas.

The prosecutors portion details charging procedures including alternatives to formal

criminal charges.  Pretrial procedures entail TPOs, bail, and scheduling cases for court.  The no-

drop policy says that the prosecutor shall clearly inform the victim from the first contact through

sentencing that the decision whether or not to drop or press charges is made by the prosecutor

alone, based upon all of the circumstances of the case.  The protocols also state that the

prosecutor, when necessary will institute victim safety measures that include filing charges for
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victim or witness intimidation, requesting protection orders, requesting bail revocation, and

seeking contempt orders.

The court protocol specifically addresses the dismissal or reduction of charges.  It states

that “alternative dispositions and diversion in family violence cases are frequently inappropriate,

and send a message to both the victim and offender that the crime is less serious than comparable

crimes against non-family members.  When these alternatives are proposed, judges should

ascertain that they are in the interest of justice and not simply devices for docket management.”

The protocols state that every sentence in a family violence case should hold the offender

accountable, order activities designed to reduce future violence, require an alcohol or drug

evaluation where appropriate, provide supervision and monitoring of compliance, and place

restriction on the defendant as needed to protect the victim. The protocols also have a civil

judiciary section and an appendix with relevant legal statutes and sample forms.

The Stark County Protocols may need some updating since the passage of Senate Bill 1

in 1997 that changed the criminal and civil domestic violence statutes as well as the guidelines

for civil protection orders.

STOP Funding

The enactment of House Bill 335 in December of 1994 and the implementation of the

countywide domestic violence protocols resulted in a 300 percent increase in cases on the

municipal and felony level.  Many of the offenders, who were arrested and convicted since the

implementation of the protocols, are now being arrested for the second time.  Due to this increase

in cases, the Stark County Prosecutor’s Office applied for funding under the umbrella of the

Stark County Commissioners.  The Ohio Office of Criminal Justice Services was responsible for

allocating STOP funds.

The Executive Assistant to the County Prosecutor solicited the cooperation of the

participating agencies.  Some of these agencies were, at the time, planning to apply for funds of

their own.  It was felt that a collaborative effort would increase their chances of getting funded.

The first grant began in June of 1997, for nine months, funded at $27,325.  It was a

collaborative effort between four agencies in the county with the support of other law

enforcement entities and under the supervision and support of the Community Corrections
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Planning Board.  The lead agencies were the Stark County Prosecutor’s Office; the Sheriff’s

Office, the Domestic Violence Project, Inc., and the Louisville Police Department.  During the

second grant period, other agencies were added to the task force.  These agencies will be

discussed in greater detail later in this report.  Second year funds ($47,044) were awarded for the

period of April 1998 - March 1999.  Matching funds for each year came from the Stark County

Prosecutor’s Office.

The goal of the project is to increase the number of effective and victim-sensitive

prosecutions.  The objectives include hiring a prosecutor to handle felony domestic violence

cases from arrest to prosecution, to train law enforcement and to work with a special law

enforcement officer who is assigned to domestic violence cases, to work collaboratively with

other agencies, and to assure victim safety.

Domestic Violence Task Force
As stated earlier, the task force was needed in Stark County because of the dramatic

increase in domestic violence cases.  The Stark County Prosecutor’s Office entered into a

collaborative effort with several agencies.  This unit meets about once quarterly or once a month

depending on the issues needing attention as well as participants’ schedules.  The group

discusses domestic violence cases and helps each other problem solve.  According to the

proposal, the Stark County Domestic Violence Prosecutor is supposed to take the lead at these

meetings, however, the group shares this responsibility.

Several members of the task force feel that representatives from probation, parole, pre-

trail services, and more law enforcement agencies would enhance the unit.  Probation has been

invited, but has never sent representatives to the meetings.  This section will discuss the

members of the task force and outline their responsibilities.

Stark County Prosecutor’s Office

The county prosecutor’s office employs a full-time prosecutor (September 1997) who

will oversee the operations of domestic violence cases on a variety of levels in the criminal

justice system.  The prosecutor participates in direct indictment and other phases of prosecution

in the Common Pleas Court.  Her primary responsibility is to prosecute felony domestic violence

cases. To successfully promote prosecution, she is also available to advise police officers in the
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investigative phase.  The county prosecutor typically goes to the Canton Prosecutor’s Office to

identify cases for direct indictment.  Massillon faxes cases over to the county for direct

indictment; Alliance doesn’t do direct indictments.  If there is enough physical evidence, photos,

and excited utterances, the prosecutor will proceed without the victim’s participation.

The special prosecutor attends pretrial hearings including bond, motions to suppress

evidence, sentencing, probation violations, and judicial release hearings.  To prepare for trial, she

interviews victims and witnesses, prepares evidence discovery, paperwork, serves subpoenas to

uncooperative witnesses and reviews any physical evidence.

The Victim Witness Division of the County Prosecutor’s Office assists victims through

the court process.  Telephone follow-up is provided to notify victims of the court hearing and

disposition.  The advocate also takes the victim impact statement that goes to the judge.  Victims

are referred to the Domestic Violence Project for direct services.

Domestic Violence Project, Inc.

The organization provides a variety of services to female victims of violent crime.  They

provide immediate shelter, food, clothes, safety, and a 24-hour hotline for victims.  A juvenile

advocate handles cases involving children and runs a counseling group for kids.  The project has

a 25-bed shelter in Canton and a smaller shelter is opening soon in Massillon.  Renew is the

outreach division of the Domestic Violence Project and has legal advocates who assist victims

through the court process and with the above mentioned services.

Upon an arrest, the legal advocate gets a form with the offender information and also gets

the incident report with the victim’s information.  The advocate attempts to contact the victim to

explain her rights and the procedures for obtaining a temporary restraining order (TPO).  A

victim has to appear at the initial appearance to request a TPO.  Five to ten percent of the time

victims don’t want services.  This agency also provides training in victim sensitivity to local

police agencies and prosecutors.

Stark County Sheriff’s Department

The Sheriff’s Department serves 13 townships in the county.  In April 1998, the Sheriff’s

Department, appointed a deputy to be responsible for follow-up on domestic violence and

domestic related cases.  He has received three days of training.  However, he only provides
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follow-up on the cases where the Sheriff’s Department is the initial responder.  The deputy does

not investigate any of the calls that the other law enforcement agencies in the county respond to,

unless they request his assistance.  Several factors determine whether or not the deputy further

investigates the case:

• Degree of seriousness of the incident

• Lack of evidence collected (physical evidence)

• Suspect is noted as uncooperative in the report

• No statement was taken from the victim or witness

• Weapons were confiscated

• Case involves a repeat offender.

While reviewing domestic violence or domestic related cases, the deputy performs a

variety of tasks:

• Interviews the victim if he needs additional information.

• Interrogates offenders - Since the offenders are in the jail, the Sheriff’s
Deputy gets to speak with the offenders early in the morning before the first
appearance and before he gets an attorney.  He often receives confessions
during this time.  However, this is not admissible in court.

• Takes photographs of the victim - The bruises that occurred during the
incident often don’t show up until days later, which makes this an excellent
time to photograph the victim.

• Obtains warrants  After the investigation, if probable cause exists, the
deputy goes to the judge and requests an arrest warrant.

• Refers cases to County Prosecutor  The deputy refers all the felony cases to
the Stark County Prosecutor.  By staying in contact with the prosecutor, he is
able to collect the evidence they need to effectively prosecute the case.  He
also supplies the prosecutor with the arrest reports.

Louisville Police Department

This department brings the local law enforcement perspective to the task force.  They are

involved in training and have the ability to share experience with other law enforcement

agencies.  This department is also instrumental in developing an inter-agency computer tracking

system of domestic violence cases.  It is hoped that this department will serve as a model to other

police departments.
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Canton City Prosecutor’s Office

The Canton municipal court has experienced a enormous increase in domestic violence

cases (see Exhibit 4). The court handles all the misdemeanor domestic violence cases that occur

in its jurisdiction.  A special prosecutor has been assigned to handle only domestic violence

cases.

Exhibit 4:  Canton Municipal Court

Stark County Metropolitan Housing Authority

Many victims of domestic violence reside in public housing.  In many communities, the

management of these properties are not familiar with the dynamics of domestic violence.  As a

result, the women that live in these areas don’t receive the service they need and often are

evicted when the offender comes to the residence and the police are called.  The Stark County

Metropolitan Housing Authority was brought into the task force to assure that lower income

women are receiving services.  The housing authority is an important link to reaching out to

families in public housing who are experiencing domestic violence.
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Stark County Legal Aid Society

The domestic violence unit of this agency helps low-income women obtain civil

protection orders through family court.  Legal services are free; however, women must apply and

meet state and federal financial guidelines.  These orders are good for 5 years.  Other legal

services such as divorce filing and child custody are also offered .  The Legal Aid Society gets

about 7 to 10 requests a week for help.  About a third of the women apply and then don’t follow-

up by obtaining the protection order.

Advisory Board

A municipal court judge chairs the Community Corrections Planning Board which serves

as an advisory board for the STOP funded domestic violence task force.  The board meets once a

month and is comprised of representatives from the domestic violence advocacy community,

prosecutorial staff, law enforcement, child protective services, batterer programs, the housing

authority, and domestic violence survivors.  This board provides a discussion forum for domestic

violence issues and educates agencies about new legislation as well as new court procedures.

Speakers are often brought in to share their experience in their jurisdictions with the group.  The

primary goals of the advisory board are

• To develop of a cohesive response system that is fully cognizant of the multi-
disciplinary demands present in cases of domestic violence

• To coordinate and track prosecutorial and treatment efforts

• To hold offenders more accountable through improved case management and
prosecution

• To enhance the overall capabilities of the professionals involved in working
with the wide spectrum of issues found in domestic violence cases

• To coordinate the development and implementation of services needed for
individuals and families impacted by domestic violence.

Implementation
Implementation of the grant activities started quickly after the grant was received in June

of 1997.  The special prosecutor was hired in September and the first task force meeting was
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held.  The initial task force involved four county agencies; during the second grant, other

agencies were asked to participate.  The collaboration went extremely well since the agencies in

Stark County have a history of working together.  Because of the increase of cases, scheduling

meetings has been a problem.  There were some early problems involving low-income women,

but the inclusion of the housing authority in the task force has alleviated this problem.

Obstacles

Several of the task force members encountered problems upon implementation.  When

asked about these problems, the members shared a couple of common themes.  The first problem

is police investigations.  Some of the task force members did not feel that law enforcement was

doing thorough enough investigations.  They commented that officers didn’t take photographs at

the scene and sometimes they didn’t get the names and statements of witnesses.  The officers

also are not giving the victim the information needed to get through the court process.

Like many other domestic violence programs, Stark County is having problems with the

victim not cooperating and showing up in court.  This can also be contributed to the fact that the

officers are not giving this information.  Some victims don’t know they need to appear in court to

get a temporary protection order.  This lack of information makes it difficult for the prosecutor

and the legal advocates.  There have also been some problems with finding victims to serve them

with a subpoena.  Victims don’t always remember to update the court on their living situations

and sometimes, they are unable to do so.  The county prosecutor, on occasion, goes out to serve

them herself.  The Sheriff’s Deputy will accompany her at times.  A greater effort needs to be

made to stay in contact with victims.

Communication among the courts can also be improved in Stark County.  Since the

domestic violence prosecutor in Canton is on the task force, issues can be discussed during the

meetings.  An effort is being made to include the new domestic violence prosecutor in Massillon

in the task force.  There have also been some problems with the judges.  Certain jurisdictions are

not issuing arrest warrants in cases where they should.

Lack of sufficient staff is also an issue.  There is a need for another Sheriff’s Deputy to

follow up on cases and also for a full-time victim advocate at the county prosecutor’s office. The

Sheriff’s Department serves 13 townships and there are too many cases.
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Early Results

The Stark County Task Force has seen some early results of their efforts.  The number of

indictments has gone up considerably since 1996.  In that year, there were only 38 indictments

on domestic violence.  The graph below shows the increase in indictments in subsequent years.

Exhibit 5:  Indictment Rates

Felony arrest rates have also risen from 104 for the first grant period to 165 during the

first nine months of the second grant.  Sexual assault and stalking cases are starting to need the

attention of the county prosecutor.  During the current grant year, there have been three sexual

assault and stalking complaints.  It is apparent that the women of Stark County are starting to

come forward more often, even if only on a temporary basis.

There have been a significant number of complaints granted by the prosecutor’s office.

However, conviction rates for the first three-quarters of the second grant year (4/98-12/98) equal

half of the first years (6/97-3/98) total.
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Exhibit 6:  Complaint and Conviction Rates

There have been 35 cases returned to municipal court and the number of no shows has

declined.  Forty-seven offenders plead guilty since the beginning of the 1998 grant year, and

there were 21 temporary protection orders granted.  Only one had to be enforced.

The special prosecutor had a very busy year in 1998.  There have been 226 cases brought

to her attention.  The cases consist of 140 indictments, 111 pleas, 18 no bills, 2 dismissals, 10

reduced pleas, and 2 not guilty by reason of insanity.  The prosecutor has also been keeping

statistics on the offenders such as age and gender, as well as indictment charges, whether bond

was set, pleas, date of grand jury, and sentence.  The only victim information that is kept by the

prosecutor is name and relationship to the offender.

Project Status

A workshop entitled “Domestic Violence 2000: Successful Investigation and

Prosecution” is being sponsored by the task force with grant funds.  It will be held on March 5,

1999 and member of law enforcement, prosecution, judges, social works, victim advocates,

probation, and counselors have been invited.  Approximately 150 people are expected to attend.

Presentation titles on the agenda include: “Do’s and Don’ts for Handling Domestic Violence
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Calls,” “Liability: Protecting Ourselves and the Victim,” ‘Profiles of a Victim and Batterer,” “A

View from the Bench,” “Just a Piece of Paper? (TPO and CPO).”  The presenters are two judges,

a prosecutor, an attorney, an advocate, and a police officer.  The task force is very excited about

this workshop and plans to make it an annual event.

The current grant for the task force will end on March 31,1999.  The Stark County

Prosecutor’s Office has applied for another STOP grant for April, 1999 – March, 2000 in the

amount of $62,563.  This grant will help to continue the work of the domestic violence task

force.  This grant will also include the addition of a part-time support staff person designated to

assist the domestic violence prosecutor.

A inter-agency system for temporary protection orders is being developed.  Canton and

Alliance currently have a system.  An integrated system will make TPOs available immediately.

The protection order will be filled out in the courtroom and the judge can sign it immediately.  In

the past, these orders would get canceled when the case was bound over to Common Pleas Court

and no one would know it had been canceled.  The procedure has been changed so that the order

stays valid and follows the victim throughout the process.

The special prosecutor has expressed interest in starting a domestic violence court similar

to the drug court that is already in place.

Recommendations and Conclusions
The Stark County Domestic Violence Task Force is having some success in improving

the prosecution rates of domestic violence cases.  There are, however, a few gaps in the system

that could enhance the program.

Training

One area is training.  As noted earlier in this report, there are some problems with

evidence collection by the officers.  The county is very fortunate to have a Sheriff’s Deputy

devoted to following up on these cases.  However, it appears that the responding officers need to

do a better job when at the scene.  This problem may simply be one of training.  The Sheriff’s

Department has to have 40 hours of in-service training a year.  Only a fraction of that is on

domestic violence.  More training needs to be given to officers, and it should be reinforced
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periodically.  Perhaps, Stark County could have certain teams that respond to domestic violence

calls.  Other jurisdictions (i.e., Manchester, NH) have had success with this responding-team

approach.  This way, the officers who respond to these calls will have had specialized training.

That’s not to say that domestic violence calls would be the only calls these officers respond to; if

they are available at the time a call comes in, they would automatically be the responders.

Use of Protocols

It was not clear to what extent the protocols were followed in Stark County.  Clearly, law

enforcement officers were not following them.  Some of the new task force members weren’t

familiar with the protocols.  There didn’t seem to be consistent use of these protocols throughout

the disciplines.  Since there have been some law changes, there should be an effort to update

these protocols and have them formalized among the law enforcement agencies in the county.

The police department could sign off on them, stating that they agree to follow them.  The

protocols are used to serve victims of domestic violence and it is unclear how accountable

agencies in the county are if protocol is not followed.

Offender Follow-Up

Offender accountability is one of the key factors in obtaining victim safety.  What

happens to any offender after he is convicted?  What is being done to discourage him from

abusing again?  Probation and parole are very important components to achieving offender

accountability.   Probation needs to understand the seriousness of domestic violence and as well

as the needs of the offenders.  As some of the task force members mentioned during the site visit,

probation should be encouraged to be a part of the task force.

Presence in the Community

The task force needs to become more active with the community.  While the task force

inter-agency collaboration is working well, there seems to be a lack of community coordination.

This may be remedied by adding more community organizations to the task force.  (There is only

one.)  Since most victims are afraid of using or not knowledgeable about the criminal justice

system, women need to know that there is help for them.


